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EN	 This product is only suitable for well insulated spaces or  
	 occasional use.

SE	 Denna produkt är endast lämplig för välisolerade utrymmen  
	 eller för tillfällig användning.

NO	 Produktet må kun brukes sporadisk eller i godt isolerte rom.

FI	 Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu tilapäiseen käyttöön ja  
	 käytettäväksi ainoastaan hyvin eristetyissä tilois.

DK	 Denne produkt er kun egnet til velisolerede rum eller til  
	 midlertidig brug.
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User Manual
1. Introduction
Please read this instruction manual carefully before use and make sure to operate the heater  
correctly. Keep the user manual in a safe place for later reference.
The product is a Class 1 appliance and must be connected to a properly earthed  
socket with sufficient current capacity (15A or greater).
The appliance has a number of benefits such as small dimensions, an innovative and stylish 
design, and optimized construction. When used in different ambient temperatures, the PTC 
heating element adjusts the heat output automatically and safely, the hot air is expelled by the 
fan through forced-air circulation. The appliance heats up quickly and uniformly, and safety is 
ensured by means of double protection (thermal switch and adjustable thermostat).

2. Technical Specifications:

Model Housing Rated voltage/frequency Power input

SE 8721801
FI 8115615

Metal housing AC230V/50Hz 2KW

Before using the appliance, ensure that the power cord is connected to a 16A fuse link.
The product may only be used as portable appliance.
The appliance is connected to the power supply via the power cord and plug.
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Control panel

3. Safety Instructions:
Warning: In order to avoid overheating, do not cover the heater.

It is important to read the following instructions carefully before using the appliance:
Only connect the plug to an earthed socked with rated voltage.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
The appliance is not intended for use by person (including children) with reduced physical, sen-
sory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge.
If the appliance is damaged, it must not be used.
Do not place the heating device below an electrical socket.
Do not use outdoors or in humid areas. Never use the heater in a bathroom, shower, near a 
swimming pool, etc.
Do not place the appliance on moving vehicles or where there is a risk of it tipping over.
When the appliance will not be used for an extended period, unplug the appliance. Do not leave 
the heater unattended for a long periods when in use. Pull the plug straight out, never remove 
the plug by pulling on the cord.
Use the appliance in well-ventilated areas, do not position it near a wall or corner.

4. Thermostat

0.	Off

2. Ventilation & low temperature

3. Ventilation & high temperature

I.  First turn the thermostat to the maximum position, switch the appliance on with the biggest 
power input when the desired room temperature is reached, turn the thermostat anticlockwise 
till it turns off (a “click ” is heard). The thermostat then will automatic turn on and off to keep the 
room temperature constant. 
II.  After the use, follow the below steps to operate the heater: turn off the thermostat and switch 
(OFF position), unplug and let the appliance cool down to the air temperature. When the appliance 
cools down completely, put it in the packaging. Avoid to store the unit before the heating element 
doesn’t cool down, it’s dangerous to store the hot unit.
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When the appliance is in use, keep it far from combustible/explosive objects or explosive/corrosi-
ve gas. Keep the heater away from curtains or areas where the air inlet can easily be blocked.
It is recommended that a separate circuit serving only this appliance be utilised.
Keep the power cord far enough away from the hot air outlet.
Do not use this heater with a programmer, timer or any other device that switches the heater on 
automatically.
The power coupler is waterproof when not in use. In order to prevent possible electric shock 
or current leakage, never use the appliance with wet hands or operate the appliance when the 
power cord is wet.
If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or service agent or a 
similarly qualified person in order to avoid a risk of electrocution.
If the motor does not turn after switching on of the power switch, stop using the appliance and 
have it repaired by a licensed electrician before it is used again.
Do not discard the appliance with normal household waste. Do not dispose of electrical appli-
ances as unsorted household waste, use local recycling facilities. Contact your municipality for 
information regarding the recycling systems available.
If electrical appliances are disposed of in landfills or dumps, hazardous substances can leak into 
the groundwater and contaminate the food chain, which can lead to health risks.
When replacing old appliances, the retailer is legally obligated to take back your old appliance 
for disposal at no cost.

4. Cleaning and Maintenance:
Before cleaning the appliance, disconnect it from the socket and allow it to cool down.
The housing gets dirty easily, wipe it often with soft sponge. For very dirty parts, wipe with a 
sponge dipped in 50C water and mild detergent, then dry the heater housing with a clean cloth. 
Make sure that no water enters the appliance housing.
Do not splash water onto the heater. Never use solvents such as petrol, isoamyl acetate, toluene, 
etc. to clean the heater, as these may damage the housing.
Clean the coupler, dry it and pack it in a plastic bag.
When you store the heater, let it cool down first and make sure it is dry. Then cover it with a plastic 
bag, put in the packing box and store it in a dry, well-ventilated area.



EN

6

SE

Bruksanvisning
1. Inledning
Läs igenom den här bruksanvisningen noggrant innan du använder produkten och se till att du 
använder den på rätt sätt. Förvara bruksanvisningen på en säker plats så att den finns tillgänglig 
för senare bruk.
Produkten ska anslutas till en jordat uttag med tillräcklig strömkapacitet (15 A eller högre).
Fläkten har ett antal fördelar som kompakt storlek, innovativ och snygg design och optimerad 
konstruktion. Vid användning i olika omgivningstemperaturer justerar fläkten värmeeffekten 
automatiskt och säkert. Den varma luften sprids genom forcerat drag. Fläkten ger en snabb och 
jämn uppvärmning och har hög säkerhet tack vare dubbelt skydd (termobrytare och reglerbar 
termostat).

2. Tekniska specifikationer:

Modell Hölje Märkspänning/-frekvens Ineffekt

SE 8721801
FI 8115615

Metallhölje AC230V/50Hz 2KW

Kontrollera att elsladden är ansluten till ett säkrat 16 A-uttag innan du använder fläkten.
Produkten får endast användas som bärbar utrustning.
Fläkten ansluts till eluttaget via elsladden och kontakten.
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3. Säkerhetsanvisningar:
Varning: Täck inte över värmefläkten eftersom det kan leda till överhettning.

Läs igenom följande anvisningar noggrant innan du använder fläkten:
Anslut endast kontakten till ett jordat uttag med märkspänning.
Barn bör hållas under uppsikt så att de inte leker med fläkten.
Fläkten är inte avsedd att användas av personer (inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk 
eller mental förmåga eller personer med bristande erfarenhet och kunskap.
Om fläkten är skadad ska den inte användas.
Placera inte värmefläkten nedanför ett eluttag.
Använd inte fläkten utomhus eller i fuktiga utrymmen. Använd inte fläkten i ett badrum, en dusch, 
nära en swimmingpool etc.
Placera inte fläkten på ett fordon i rörelse eller där det finns risk för att den välter.
När fläkten inte ska användas under en längre tid ska sladden dras ur. Lämna inte fläkten utan 
uppsikt under längre perioder när den är i bruk. Dra kontakten rakt ut. Dra aldrig ur kontakten 
genom att dra i sladden.
Använd fläkten i välventilerade utrymmen. Placera den inte nära en vägg eller ett hörn.

Kontrollpanel

4. Termostat

0.	 Av

2. Ventilation och låg temperatur

3. Ventilation och hög temperatur

I.  Vrid först termostaten till det maximala läget, starta apparaten med den högsta matningseffekten, 
när önskad rumstemperatur har uppnåtts vrider man ned termostaten moturs tills den stängs av 
(man kan höra ett ”klick”). Termostaten slås sedan automatiskt på och av så att rumstemperaturen 
hålls jämn. 
II.  Följ nedanstående steg för hantering av värmefläkten efter användning: stäng av termostaten 
och brytare (läge OFF/AV), dra ut stickkontakten och låt apparaten svalna till rumstemperatur. 
När apparaten har svalnat fullständigt lägger man tillbaka den i dess förpackning. Undvik att 
placera enheten i förvaring innan den hunnit svalna.
Det är farligt att placera den heta apparaten i förvaring.
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När fläkten används ska den placeras på avstånd från lättantändliga/explosiva föremål eller 
explosiva/frätande gaser. Placera inte värmefläkten nära gardiner eller på platser där luftintaget 
lätt kan blockeras.
Vi rekommenderar att en separat krets som endast förser den här apparaten med ström används.
Se till att avståndet mellan elsladden och varmluftsutsläppet är tillräckligt.
Anslut inte värmefläkten till en programmeringsenhet, timer eller annan anordning som stänger 
av den automatiskt.
Elkontakten är vattentät när de inte används. För att elektriska stötar och strömförluster ska 
förhindras ska fläkten aldrig hanteras med våta händer eller när elsladden är blöt.
Om elsladden är skadad måste den bytas av tillverkaren eller ett serviceombud eller person med 
motsvarande kvalifikationer för att risken för dödliga elstötar ska förhindras.
Om motorn inte startar efter att strömbrytaren har slagits på måste du stänga av fläkten och låta 
en behörig elektriker reparera den innan den används igen.
Kassera inte fläkten som vanligt hushållsavfall. Elektriska apparater ska inte kasseras som hus-
hållsavfall utan lämnas till lokala återvinningscentraler. Kontakta din kommun för information om 
tillgängliga återvinningssystem.
Om elektriska apparater kasseras på avfallsdepåer eller soptippar kan farliga ämnen läcka ut i 
grundvattnet och förorena livsmedelskedjan, vilket kan medföra hälsorisker.
När du byter ut en gammal apparat har återförsäljaren en lagstadgad skyldighet att utan kostnad 
ta emot din gamla enhet för kassering.

4. Rengöring och underhåll:
Innan fläkten rengörs ska den kopplas bort från eluttaget och svalna.
Höljet blir lätt smutsigt och bör därför torkas av med en mjuk svamp med jämna mellanrum. Mycket 
smutsiga delar rengörs med en svamp doppad i 50-gradigt vatten och ett milt rengöringsmedel. 
Torka sedan fläkten med en ren trasa. Se till att inget vatten tränger in under höljet.
Spola inte vatten på fläkten. Använd inte lösningsmedel som bensin, isoamylacetat, toluol etc. för 
att rengöra värmefläkten eftersom de kan skada höljet.
Rengör kontakten, torka den och lägg den i en platspåse.
När värmefläkten ska packas undan måste den först svalna. Se också till att den är helt torr. Täck 
sedan över den med en plastpåse, lägg den i lådan och förvara i ett torrt och välventilerat utrymme.
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Brukerveiledning
1. Innledning
Les denne veiledningen nøye før bruk, og påse at vifteovnen betjenes på riktig måte.  
Oppbevar veiledningen på et sikkert sted for senere bruk.
Produktet er et apparat i klasse 1 og må koples til en riktig jordet kontakt med tilstrekkelig  
strømkapasitet (15 A eller mer).
Apparatet har en rekke fordeler, f.eks. liten størrelse, en innovativ og elegant design samt en 
optimalisert konstruksjon. Når apparatet brukes i ulike omgivelsestemperaturer, vil PTC-varme-
elementet justere varmeproduksjonen automatisk og sikkert, og varmluften blåses ut av viften 
ved tvungen luftbevegelse. Apparatet varmes opp raskt og jevnt, og sikkerheten ivaretas ved 
hjelp av dobbel beskyttelse (termobryter og justerbar termostat).

2. Tekniske spesifikasjoner:

Modell Kapsling Nominell spenning/frekvens Strøminngang

SE 8721801
FI 8115615

Metallkapsling AC230V/50Hz 2KW

Før apparatet tas i bruk, påse at strømkabelen er koplet til en krets med 16-ampere sikring.
Produktet kan bare brukes som bærbart apparat.
Apparatet koples til strømkilden via strømkabelen og støpselet.
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3. Sikkerhetsanvisninger:
Advarsel: For å unngå overheting må vifteovnen ikke tildekkes.

Det er viktig å lese følgende anvisninger nøye før apparatet tas i bruk:
Apparatets støpsel må bare koples til en jordet stikkontakt med nominell spenning.
Barn må holdes under oppsikt for å sikre at de ikke leker med apparatet.
Apparatet er ikke beregnet for bruk av personer (deriblant barn) med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske 
eller mentale evner, og heller ikke personer som mangler erfaring og kunnskap.
Hvis apparatet er skadet, må det ikke brukes.
Ikke plasser varmeenheten under en stikkontakt.
Ikke bruk apparatet utendørs eller i fuktige områder. Ikke bruk vifteovnen på badet, i dusjen, i 
nærheten av et svømmebasseng osv.
Ikke plasser apparatet på bevegelige kjøretøy, eller der det er fare for at det kan velte.
Hvis apparatet ikke skal brukes på en lengre stund, skal støpselet trekkes ut av stikkontakten. 
Ikke la vifteovnen stå uten tilsyn i lange perioder når den er i bruk. Trekk støpselet rett ut. Ikke 
fjern støpselet ved å trekke i kabelen.
Bruk apparatet i godt ventilerte områder. Ikke plasser det nær en vegg eller et hjørne.
Når apparatet er i bruk, må det holdes unna brannfarlige/eksplosive gjenstander eller eksplosive/ 
korrosive gasser. Hold vifteovnen vekk fra gardiner eller områder der luftinntaket lett kan bli blokkert.

Kontrollpanel

4. Termostat

0.	 Av

2. Ventilasjon & lav temperatur

3. Ventilasjon & høy temperatur

I.  Still først termostaten på maks.innstilling, slå på enheten på maks. effekt, og når ønsket rom-
temperatur er nådd, vris termostaten mot urviseren til den slås av (det høres et «klikk»). Deretter 
vil termostaten slås automatisk på og av for å holde romtemperaturen konstant. 
II.  Etter bruk, følg anvisningene under for å betjene vifteovnen: Slå av termostaten og still bryteren 
i AV-stilling, trekk ut støpselet og la enheten kjøle seg ned. Når enheten er fullstendig avkjølt kan 
du legge den i emballasjen. Ikke legg vekk enheten før varmeelementet er fullstendig avkjølt, 
der er farlig å oppbevare en varm enhet.
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Det anbefales å bruke en separat krets som bare betjener dette apparatet.
Hold strømkabelen tilstrekkelig langt unna varmluftinntaket.
Ikke bruk denne vifteovnen med en programmeringsenhet, timer eller en annen enhet som slår 
på vifteovnen automatisk.
Strømkopleren er vanntett når den ikke er  i bruk. For å hindre eventuelle elektriske støt eller 
strømlekkasje skal apparatet ikke betjenes med våte hender eller når strømkabelen er våt.
Hvis strømkabelen blir skadet, må den skiftes ut av produsenten eller en servicerepresentant 
eller en liknende kvalifisert person for å unngå fare for støt.
Hvis motoren ikke går rundt etter at strømmen er slått på, slutt å bruke apparatet, og få det reparert 
av en godkjent elektriker før det benyttes igjen.
Ikke kast er brukt apparat i det vanlige husholdningsavfallet. Ikke kast et brukt elektrisk apparat 
som usortert husholdningsavfall. Bruk de lokale resirkuleringsanleggene. Kontakt de kommunale 
myndighetene for å få informasjon om tilgjengelige resirkuleringssystemer.
Hvis brukte elektriske apparater kastes på søppeldeponier eller avfallsplasser, kan farlige stoffer 
lekke ut i grunnvannet og forurense næringskjeden, noe som kan medføre helsefare.
Når et gammelt apparat skiftes ut, er forhandleren pålagt å ta tilbake det gamle apparatet til 
avhending uten at det koster noe.

4. Rengjøring og vedlikehold
Før apparatet rengjøres, skal støpselet trekkes ut av stikkontakten, og det skal ha kjølt seg ned.
Kapslingen blir lett skitten, så den må ofte tørkes av med en myk svamp. Svært skitne deler kan 
tørkes med en svamp dyppet i vann på 50 grader Celsius tilsatt et skånsomt oppvaskmiddel. 
Tørk deretter kapslingen med en ren klut. Påse at det ikke trenger vann inn i kapslingen.
Ikke sprut vann på vifteovnen. Ikke bruk løsemidler som bensin, isoamylacetat, toluen osv. til  
å rengjøre vifteovnen siden disse kan skade kapslingen.
Rengjør kopleren, tørk den og pakk den inn i en plastpose.
Når du lagrer vifteovnen, la den kjøle seg ned først, og påse at den er tørr. Dekk den deretter 
med en plastpose, legg den i emballasjen og lagre den på et tørt og godt ventilert sted.
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Käyttöohje

1. Johdanto
Lue käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen käyttöä ja käytä lämmitintä ohjeiden mukaisesti. Säilytä käyt-
töohje myöhempää tarvetta varten.
Kyseessä on luokan 1 sähkölaitteisto, joka on kytkettävä maadoitettuun pistorasiaan, jonka virta 
on riittävä (vähintään 15 A).
Laitteen etuja ovat mm. pieni koko, innovatiivinen ja tyylikäs muotoilu sekä optimoitu rakenne. 
PTC-lämmityselementti säätää lämmöntuotannon automaattisesti ja turvallisesti ympäristön 
lämpötilan mukaisesti, ja kuuma ilma johdetaan koneellisesta ilmankierrosta puhaltimella. Laite 
lämpenee nopeasti ja tasaisesti, ja turvallisuus taataan kaksoissuojauksella (lämpökytkin ja 
säädettävä termostaatti).

2. Tekniset tiedot:

Malli Kotelo Nimellisjännite /-taajuus Ottoteho

SE 8721801
FI 8115615

Metallikotelo AC230V/50Hz 2KW

Ennen laitteen käyttöä varmista, että pistorasiaa suojaa 16 A:n sulake.
Tuotetta saa käyttää vain siirrettävänä laitteena.
Laite kytketään virtalähteeseen virtajohdolla ja pistokkeella.
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3. urvaohjeet:
Varoitus: Älä peitä laitetta. Laite voi ylikuumeta.

Seuraavien ohjeiden lukeminen ennen laitteen käyttöä on tärkeää:
Kytke pistoke ainoastaan maadoitettuun pistorasiaan, jossa on oikea nimellisjännite.
Lapsia on kiellettävä leikkimästä laitteella.
Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkilöiden käyttöön, joilla on puutteelliset fyysiset tai henki-
set kyvyt tai aistivamma taikka puutteelliset tiedot ja osaaminen (esim. lapset).
Vahingoittunutta laitetta ei saa käyttää.
Älä sijoita lämmitintä sähköpistorasian alapuolelle.
Älä käytä ulkona tai kosteissa tiloissa. Älä koskaan käytä lämmitintä kylpyhuoneessa, suihkussa, 
uima-altaan lähellä jne.
Älä sijoita lämmitintä liikkuvaan ajoneuvoon tai paikkaan, jossa se saattaa kaatua.
Jos laitetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan, irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta. Älä jätä lämmitintä valvom-
atta pitkäksi aikaa, kun se on käytössä. Vedä pistoke suoraan irti. Älä irrota pistoketta johdosta 
vetämällä.
Käytä laitetta hyvin tuuletetussa tilassa. Älä sijoita laitetta lähelle seinää tai nurkkaan.

Ohjauspaneeli

4. Termostaatti

0.	 Pois päältä

2. Tuuletus ja alhainen lämpötila

3. Tuuletus ja korkea lämpötila

I.  Käännä termostaatti aluksi maksimiasentoon ja käynnistä laite suurimmalla teholla. Kun tilaan 
on saavutettu haluttu lämpötila, käännä termostaattia vastapäivään, kunnes se napsahtaa pois 
päältä (kuuluu napsahtava ääni). Tämän jälkeen termostaatti kytkeytyy automaattisesti päälle ja 
pois ja pitää huonelämpötilan tasaisena. 

II.  Käytön jälkeen toimi seuraavasti: Käännä termostaatti pois päältä ja kytke virtakytkin 
OFF-asentoon. Irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta ja anna laitteen jäähtyä. Kun laite on jäähtynyt koko-
naan, laita se takaisin pakkaukseen. Älä laita laitetta säilytykseen ennen kuin lämmityselementti 
ei enää lämmitä. Laitteen säilyttäminen kuumana on vaarallista.
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Kun laite on käytössä, pidä se kaukana syttymis- ja räjähdysherkistä esineistä sekä räjähdysherkistä 
ja syövyttävistä kaasuista. Älä laita lämmitintä verhojen lähelle tai paikkoihin, joissa ilman ottoaukko 
voi mennä umpeen.
On suositeltavaa käyttää ainoastaan tälle laitteelle virtaa syöttävää virtapiiriä.
Pidä virtajohto riittävän kaukana kuuman ilman puhallusaukosta.
Älä käytä lämmitintä ohjelmoitavan laitteen, ajastimen tai muun laitteen kanssa, joka kytkee 
lämmittimen päälle automaattisesti.
Pistoke on vedenkestävä, kun se ei ole käytössä. Sähköiskun ja vuotovirran ehkäisemiseksi 
laitetta ei saa käyttää märillä käsillä tai kun virtajohto on märkä.
Jos virtajohto on vahingoittunut, sen saa vaihtaa vain valmistaja, huoltoedustaja tai vastaavilla 
taidoilla varustettu henkilö. Sähköiskun vaara.
Jos moottori ei käynnisty virtakytkimestä, älä käytä laitetta ja vie se asianmukaisesti huollettavaksi 
ennen seuraavaa käyttökertaa.
Älä hävitä laitetta sekajätteen mukana. Älä hävitä sähkölaitteita lajittelemattoman sekajätteen 
mukana, vaan hyödynnä paikallisia kierrätyskeskuksia. Kysy kierrätysmahdollisuuksia paikkakuntasi 
infosivuilta tai -numerosta.
Jos sähkölaitteita hävitetään kaatopaikalle, niiden haitalliset aineet voivat valua pohjaveteen ja 
saastuttaa ravintoketjun, mikä aiheuttaa terveysriskejä.
Kun ostat uuden laitteen, myyjällä on velvollisuus ottaa vastaan vanha laite hävitettäväksi ilman 
maksua.

4. Puhdistus ja huolto:
Ennen laitteen puhdistamista irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta ja anna laitteen jäähtyä.
Kotelo likaantuu helposti, joten se on puhdistettava usein pehmeällä sienellä. Mikäli laite on 
selvästi likainen, pese kuumalla vedellä (50 °C) ja miedolla pesuaineella kostutetulla sienellä, 
ja kuivaa kotelo puhtaalla liinalla. Varmista, ettei laitteen koteloon pääse vettä.
Älä roiskuta vettä lämmittimeen. Älä koskaan käytä laitteen puhdistamiseen bensiiniä, 
isoamyyliasetaattia, tolueenia tms., sillä nämä aineet voivat vahingoittaa koteloa.
Puhdista pistoke, kuivaa se ja pakkaa se muovipussiin.
Kun viet laitteen säilytykseen, anna sen ensin jäähtyä ja varmista, että laite on kuiva. Laita laite 
muovipussiin ja sitten pakkauslaatikkoon, ja säilytä kuivassa, hyvin ilmastoidussa tilassa.
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Vejledning til brug
1. Introduktion
Læs denne vejledning omhyggeligt, før du bruger produktet, og sørg for, at du bruger det korrekt. 
Opbevar manualen på et sikkert sted, så den er tilgængelig for fremtidig reference.
Produktet skal tilsluttes en jordet stikkontakt med tilstrækkelig strømkapacitet (15 A eller højere).
Ventilatoren har en række fordele såsom kompakt størrelse, innovativt og stilfuldt design og opti- 
meret konstruktion. Når den bruges i forskellige omgivelsestemperaturer, justerer ventilatoren 
automatisk og sikkert varmeeffekten. Den varme luft spredes ved hjælp af tvungen træk. Ventil- 
atoren giver hurtig og jævn opvarmning og har et højt sikkerhedsniveau takket være dobbelt 
beskyttelse (termokontakt og justerbar termostat).

2. Tekniske specifikationer:

Model Kabinet Nominel spænding/frekvens Indgangseffekt

SE 8721801
FI 8115615

Kabinet af metal AC230V/50Hz 2KW

Før du bruger ventilatoren, skal du sørge for, at netledningen er tilsluttet en sikret 16A-stikkontakt.
Produktet må kun bruges som bærbart udstyr.
Ventilatoren tilsluttes stikkontakten via netledningen og stikket.



EN

16

DK

3. Sikkerhedsinstruktioner:
Advarsel: Dæk ikke varmeblæseren til: Dæk ikke varmeblæseren til, da det kan føre til over- 
ophedning.

Læs følgende instruktioner omhyggeligt, før du bruger ventilatoren:
Tilslut kun stikket til en stikkontakt med jordforbindelse og nominel spænding.
Børn skal være under opsyn, så de ikke leger med ventilatoren.
Ventilatoren er ikke beregnet til brug af personer (herunder børn) med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske 
eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden.
Hvis blæseren er beskadiget, må den ikke bruges.
Placer ikke varmeblæseren under en stikkontakt.
Brug ikke ventilatoren udendørs eller i fugtige områder. Brug ikke ventilatoren i et badeværelse, 
et brusebad, i nærheden af en swimmingpool osv.
Placer ikke ventilatoren på et køretøj i bevægelse, eller hvor der er risiko for, at den vælter.
Træk stikket ud, når ventilatoren ikke skal bruges i længere tid. Lad ikke ventilatoren være uden 
opsyn i længere tid, når den er i brug. Træk stikket lige ud. Træk aldrig stikket ud ved at trække i 
ledningen.

Betjeningspanel

4. Termostat

0.	 Slukket

2. Ventilation og lav temperatur

3. Ventilation og høj temperatur

I.  Drej først termostaten til den maksimale position, tænd for apparatet med den højeste effekt, 
og når den ønskede rumtemperatur er nået, skal du dreje termostaten ned mod uret, indtil den 
slukker (du hører et "klik"). Termostaten vil derefter automatisk tænde og slukke for at opretholde 
en konstant rumtemperatur. 
II.  Følg nedenstående trin for håndtering af varmeblæseren efter brug: Sluk for termostaten og 
kontakten (OFF/OFF-position), tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, og lad den køle ned til stuetemperatur. 
Når apparatet er kølet helt ned, lægges det tilbage i emballagen. Undgå at sætte apparatet til 
opbevaring, før det er kølet af.
Det er farligt at sætte det varme apparat til opbevaring.
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Brug ventilatoren i godt ventilerede områder. Placer den ikke i nærheden af en væg eller et 
hjørne.
Hold varmeblæseren væk fra brændbare/eksplosive genstande eller eksplosive/ætsende gas-
ser, når den er i brug. Placer ikke varmeblæseren i nærheden af gardiner eller på steder,  
hvor luftindtaget let kan blokeres.
Det anbefales at bruge et separat kredsløb, der kun leverer strøm til dette apparat.
Sørg for, at afstanden mellem netledningen og varmluftudtaget er tilstrækkelig.
Tilslut ikke varmeblæseren til en programmør, timer eller anden enhed, der slukker den automatisk.
Stikket er vandtæt, når det ikke er i brug. For at undgå elektrisk stød og strømsvigt må ventilatoren 
aldrig håndteres med våde hænder, eller når netledningen er våd.
Hvis netledningen er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes af producenten eller en serviceagent eller 
person med tilsvarende kvalifikationer for at forhindre risikoen for dødeligt elektrisk stød.
Hvis motoren ikke starter, når kontakten er tændt, skal ventilatoren slukkes og repareres af en 
kvalificeret elektriker, før den tages i brug igen.
Ventilatoren må ikke bortskaffes som almindeligt husholdningsaffald. Elektriske apparater må ikke 
bortskaffes som husholdningsaffald, men skal afleveres på en lokal genbrugsstation. Kontakt de 
lokale myndigheder for at få oplysninger om tilgængelige genbrugsordninger.
Hvis elektriske apparater bortskaffes på lossepladser, kan farlige stoffer sive ned i grundvandet 
og forurene fødekæden, hvilket kan udgøre en sundhedsrisiko.
Når du udskifter et gammelt apparat, har forhandleren en juridisk forpligtelse til at tage imod dit 
gamle apparat til gratis bortskaffelse.

4. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse:
Før du rengør ventilatoren, skal du tage den ud af stikkontakten og lade den køle af.
Kabinettet bliver let snavset og bør derfor tørres af med en blød svamp med jævne mellem-
rum. Meget snavsede dele rengøres med en svamp dyppet i 50 grader varmt vand og et mildt 
rengøringsmiddel. Tør derefter ventilatoren af med en ren klud. Sørg for, at der ikke kommer 
vand ind under kabinettet.
Sprøjt ikke vand på ventilatoren. Brug ikke opløsningsmidler som f.eks. benzin, isoamylacetat, 
toluen osv. til at rengøre varmeblæseren, da de kan beskadige kabinettet.
Rengør stikket, tør det, og læg det i en flad pose.
Når varmeblæseren pakkes væk, skal den først køle ned. Sørg også for, at den er helt tør.  
Dæk den derefter til med en plastikpose, læg den i kassen, og opbevar den på et tørt og  
godt ventileret sted.
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Item Symbol Value Unit Item Unit

Heat output Type of heat input, for electric storage 
local space heaters only (select one)

Nominal heat output Pnom 2.000 kW single stage heat output and  
no room temperature control No

Minimum heat output (indicative) Pmin 1.000 kW two or more manual stages,  
no room temperature control No

Maximum continuous heat output Pmax,c 2.000 kW with mechanic thermostat  
room temperature control Yes

Power consumption with electronic room  
temperature control No

In off mode Po 0.00 W electronic room temperature 
control plus day timer No

In standby mode Psm 0.00 W electronic room temperature 
control plus week timer No

In idle mode Pidle 0.00 W Other control options  
(multiple selections possible)

In network standby Pnsm 0.00 W room temperature control,  
with presence detection No

Standby mode with display information or status No room temperature control,  
with open window detection No

Seasonal space heating energy 
efficiency in active mode ηS,on 85.0 % distance control option No

adaptive start control No

working time limitation No

black bulb sensor No

self-learning functionality No

control accuracy No

Information requirements for electric local space heaters
Contact details	 Ahlsell AB, 117 98 Stockholm, Sweden, www.ahlsell.com
Model identifier(s)	 SE 8721801, FI 8115615
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Notes
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